International Automotive Components Group, North America
IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR AIAG (ASC X12) EDI CONVENTIONS
SHIP NOTICE / MANIFEST TRANSACTION SET (856)
IACNA
5300 Auto Club Drive
Dearborn, MI  48126
ASC X12
VERSION/RELEASE 003010

hour clock)
BSN05 1005 Hierarchical Structure  O ID 04/04 not used
BSN06 640 Transaction Type Code X ID 02/02 not used
BSN07 641 Status Reason Code O ID 03/03 not used
 Notes: The date and time are the date and local time of the creation of
the transaction.
IACNA
856 - IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR EDI CONVENTIONS - 3010
 SEGMENT: DTM - DATE/TIME REFERENCE
 LEVEL: Heading
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 2/None
 PURPOSE: Specify pertinent dates and times
 GENERAL
 INFORMATION: Use a Date/Time Qualifier (DTM01) value of "011" to
specify the shipped date/time.
 EXAMPLES: DTM*011*970805*230045
ELEM ID ELEM# NAME ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 03/03 “011” Shipped
DTM02 373 Date X DT 06/06 Date (YYMMDD)
DTM03 337 Time X TM 04/06 Time (HHMM) time
expressed in 24
hour clock HH =
hour MM = minutes
DTM04 623 Time Zone Qualifier O ID 02/02 Time zone code
IACNA
856 - IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR EDI CONVENTIONS - 3010
HL - SHIPMENT SEGMENT DESCRIPTION TABLE
 SEGMENT REQD DESCRIPTION
 HL M HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
 MEA O MEASUREMENTS
 TD1 O CARRIER DETAILS (QUANTITY AND WEIGHT)
 TD5 O CARRIER DETAILS (ROUTING SEQUENCE/TRANSIT TIME)
 TD3 O CARRIER DETAILS (EQUIPMENT)
 REF O REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION
 FOB O F.O.B. RELATED INSTRUCTIONS
 N1 O NAME
IACNA
856 - IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR EDI CONVENTIONS - 3010
 SEGMENT: HL - HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
 LEVEL: Detail - Shipment
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 200,000/Begins the detail loop
 PURPOSE: Identify dependencies among the contents of
hierarchically related groups of data segments.
 GENERAL
 PURPOSE: The HL segment is used to identify dependencies among
different levels of hierarchy.  The first HL should be
'1' and then each successive use should be incremented
by 1.
 EXAMPLE: HL*1**S     N/L   (Shipment Level)
ELEM ID ELEM# NAME ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
HL01 628 Hierarchical Id Number  M AN 01/12 "1" for the first
HL segment and
incremented by
1 in each
subsequent HL
segment.
HL02 734 Hierarchical Parent Id O AN 01/12 The ID number of
parent HL
seqment. Required
for all item
level HL
segments.
HL03 735 Hierarchical Level Code M ID 01/02 "S" = Shipment
HL04 736 Hierarchical Child Code  not used
IACNA
856 - IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR EDI CONVENTIONS - 3010
 SEGMENT: MEA  - MEASUREMENTS
 LEVEL : Detail - Shipment
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 2 per ASN
 PURPOSE: Specify physical measurements
 GENERAL
 INFORMATION: MEA segment is used to transmit the physical weight of

PRF05 350 Assigned Identification X AN 01/20 not used
PRF06 367 Contract Number X AN 01/30 not used
PRF07 92 Purchase Order Type Code X ID 02/02 not used
IACNA
856 - IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR EDI CONVENTIONS - 3010
SUMMARY / TRAILER  SEGMENT DESCRIPTION TABLE
 SEGMENT REQD DESCRIPTION
 CTT M TRANSACTION TOTALS
 SE M TRANSACTION SET TRAILER
IACNA
856 - IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR EDI CONVENTIONS - 3010
 SEGMENT:  CTT - TRANSACTION TOTALS
 LEVEL:  Trailer
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 1/None
 PURPOSE:  Transmit a hash total for a specific elements in the
transaction set.
 GENERAL
 INFORMATION: Provide number of Hl segments and the sum of the values
in the SN102 elements.
 EXAMPLE:  CTT*14*193999494         N/L
ELEM ID ELEM# NAME ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
CTT01 354 Number Of Line Items M NO 01/06 Number of HL
segments
CTT02 347 Hash Totals M  R 01/10 Total of
quantities from
SN102
CTT03  81 Weight X  R 01/10 not used
CTT04 355 Unit Or Basis For Measurement
Code
X ID 02/02 not used
CTT05 183 Volume X  R 01/08 not used
CTT06 355 Unit Or Basis For Measurement
Code
X ID 02/02 not used
CTT07 352 Description X AN 01/80 not used
IACNA
856 - IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR EDI CONVENTIONS - 3010
 SEGMENT: SE - TRANSACTION SET TRAILER
 LEVEL: Summary
 MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 1/None
 PURPOSE: Indicate the end of a transaction set and provide the
count of the transmitted segments including the "SE" and
"ST" segments.
 EXAMPLE: SE*5*0001       N/L
ELEM ID ELEM# NAME ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
SE01  96 Number Of Included Segments M NO 01/10 Total number of
segments
SE02 329 Transaction Set Control Number M AN 04/09 Same as
corresponding ST02